

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**FARM-TO-CONSUMER DEFENSE
FUND et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF AGRICULTURE and MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,**

Defendants.

No. 08-CV-1546-RMC

USDA’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY A. TAYLOR
United States Attorney

JOHN R. GRIFFITHS
Assistant Branch Director

PETER T. WECHSLER
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel.: (202) 514-2705
Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: peter.wechsler@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CASES	-ii-
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	1
A. The TB Program and the NAIS	1
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the MDA and the USDA	2
C. USDA’s Motion and the Memorandum and Order Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims	3
D. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reconsideration under Rule 59(e)	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Should Deny the Motion for Reconsideration under Rule 59(e), Because Plaintiffs Seek to Reargue Facts and Theories upon which the Court Already Ruled.	5
A. In Seeking Reconsideration, Plaintiffs Again Rely on the Assertion that the USDA Coerced the MDA Into Requiring RFID Tags and Issuing PINs.	5
B. The Facts and Theories Presented in Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reconsideration Were Previously Ruled on by the Court.	6
II. The Court Should Deny the Motion for Reconsideration under Federal Rule 59(e), Because Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Clear Error of Law or Manifest Injustice	9
A. In Responding to the USDA’s Motion to Dismiss, Plaintiffs Failed to Establish that the Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.	9
B. The Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the USDA for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction under Federal Rule 12(b)(1).	11
C. Plaintiffs Had Ample Opportunities to Supplement the USDA’s Administrative Record.	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CASES

CASES	PAGE(s)
<u>Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9
<u>Firestone v. Firestone</u> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<u>Fulani v. Brady</u> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	4
<u>Harvey v. District of Columbia</u> , 949 F. Supp. 878 (D.D.C. 1996)	5, 8, 11
<u>Herbert v. Nat'l Acad. of Sci.</u> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11, 12
<u>Mwani v. Bin Laden</u> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<u>New York v. United States</u> , 880 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1995)	5
<u>Sierra Club v. EPA</u> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9, 10, 13
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9
<u>U.S. v. York</u> , 890 F. Supp. 1117 (D.D.C. 1995), reversed on other grounds, 112 F.3d 1218 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8
<u>W.C. & A.N. Miller Co. v. United States</u> , 173 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1997)	5, 8, 11
